

No. 23-35124

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JENNIFER RAE GUNTER, an Oregon Elector; CHRISTINA LYNN MILCAREK, an Oregon Elector; CHELSEA ANNE WEBER, an Oregon Elector,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SHEMIA P. FAGAN, in her individual capacity and as Secretary of State for the State of Oregon; LISA GAMBEE, in her individual capacity and as Wasco County Clerk; KATHY SCHWARTZ, in her individual capacity and as Wasco County Clerk; STEVE KRAMER, in his individual capacity and as Wasco County Clerk; SCOTT HEGE, in his individual capacity and as Wasco County Clerk,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN
Solicitor General
JEFF J. PAYNE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
jeff.j.payne@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Appellee
Shemia P. Fagan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
A. District Court Jurisdiction	1
B. Finality of Judgment and Appellate Court Jurisdiction	1
C. Date of Entry of Judgment and Timeliness of Notice of Appeal	1
ISSUE(S) PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Nature of the case	2
B. Course of proceedings and disposition below	2
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
A. Standard of review	6
B. Applicable law	6
1. Article III standing requires an injury in fact.	6
2. Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) requires facts sufficient to state a claim for relief.	7
3. Federal and state election law	8
C. The district court correctly found that plaintiffs lack Article III standing.	10
D. The district court correctly found that plaintiffs’ allegations of system certification and security failures do not state a claim.	13
E. The district court correctly dismissed plaintiff’s complaint with prejudice and without leave to amend.	15

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)8

Banks v. Northern Trust Corporation,
929 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2019).....6

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955, 167 L. Ed. 2d 929 (2007)8

Chandler v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
598 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2010).....7

Chiles v. Thornburgh,
865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989),
cert. den., 141 S. Ct. 1379 (2021)11

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95, 103 S. Ct. 1660, 75 L. Ed. 2d 675 (1983)6

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398, 133 S. Ct. 1138, 185 L. Ed. 2d 264 (2013) 7, 11, 12

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.,
528 U.S. 167, 120 S. Ct. 693, 145 L. Ed. 2d 610 (2000)7

Greenwood v. F.A.A.,
28 F3d 971 (9th Cir 1994)12

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)7, 11

Manzarek v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
519 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008).....7

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. United States,
664 F.2d 1133 (9th Cir.1981).....15

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986)8

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811, 117 S. Ct. 2312, 138 L. Ed. 2d 849 (1997)7

Reddy v. Litton Indus., Inc.,
912 F.2d 291 (9th Cir. 1990)15

Rutman Wine Co. v. E. & J. Gallo Winery,
829 F.2d 729 (9th Cir. 1987)15

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330, 136 S. Ct. 1540, 194 L. Ed. 2d 635 (2016)7

Stone v. Travelers Corp.,
58 F.3d 434 (9th Cir. 1995)6

United States v. Corinthian Colls.,
655 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2011)8

Wood v. Raffensperger,
981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020)11

Statutes & Constitutional Provisions

18 U.S.C. § 2422

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

42 U.S.C. § 19832

52 U.S.C. § 20971(a)(1)8

52 U.S.C. § 20971(a)(2)9

52 U.S.C. § 20971(b)(2)(A)9

52 U.S.C. § 20971(c)(2) 9, 13, 14

52 U.S.C.A. § 210859

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)1

O.R.S. 192.3144

O.R.S. 246.1109

O.R.S. 246.1209

O.R.S. 246.200(1)10

O.R.S. 246.530.....	9
O.R.S. 246.550.....	9
O.R.S. 246.550(4)	10
O.R.S. 254.185.....	10
O.R.S. 254.525.....	10
O.R.S. 254.532.....	10
O.R.S. 258.016.....	10
O.R.S. 258.036.....	10
O.R.S. 258.161.....	10
O.R.S. 258.280.....	10
O.R.S. 258.290.....	10
U.S. Const., Amend. X	3
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	3
U.S. Const., Amend. XIX.....	3, 12
U.S. Const., Amend. XXVI.....	3, 12
U.S. Const., Art. III.....	4, 5, 6, 11

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(6)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	6, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	6, 7
Pub. L. No. 107–252, 116 Stat. 1666 (2002).....	8
